

## ALABAMA WORKFORCE INVESTMENT SYSTEM

Office of Workforce Development  
401 Adams Avenue  
Post Office Box 5690  
Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5690

June 16, 2011

### GOVERNOR'S WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DIRECTIVE NO. PY2010-11 Change 1

**SUBJECT:** Program Year 2011 Workforce Investment Act Youth Allocations

1. **Purpose.** This Directive transmits USDOL Notice of Obligation reflecting the April 1, 2011 availability of local area PY 2011 Youth WIA formula funds.
2. **Discussion.** USDOL Grant Agreement AA-21380-11-55-A-1 indicates the April 1, 2011 availability of Program Year 2011 Youth WIA formula funds. A copy of this USDOL Grant Agreement is included as an attachment to this Directive.
3. **Action.** Please retain the Attachment for future reference.
4. **Contact.** Any questions should be referred to Melody Koorangi, Supervisor, Program Integrity Section, at (334) 242-5175 or by email at [melody.koorangi@adeca.alabama.gov](mailto:melody.koorangi@adeca.alabama.gov).



Steve Walkley, Division Director/Date  
Workforce Development Division

Attachment: USDOL Grant Modification/Notice of Obligation

## Grant Modification / Notice of Obligation

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR / EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION

<b>GRANT MODIFICATION</b>		<b>No. 0</b>	PROJECT: WIA Youth/Adult/Dislocated Workers Formula Combined	
GRANT NUMBER: AA-21380-11-55-A-1	EIN: 636000619	EFFECTIVE DATE: 04/01/2011	PAGE 1	
GRANTEE: AL DEPT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS 401 ADAMS AVENUE P.O. BOX 5690 MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36103-5690		ISSUED BY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR / ETA DIVISION OF FEDERAL ASSISTANCE 200 CONSTITUTION AVENUE NW - ROOM N-4716 WASHINGTON, DC 20210		

**Action:**  
PY 2011 WIA Youth funding allocation

YEAR / CFDA PROGRAM ACCOUNT ID	CURRENT LEVEL	Mod 0 MODIFICATION	NEW LEVEL	PMS DOC #
PY 11 / 17.259 WIA YOUTH FORMULA GRANTS - STATES <small>11-1830-2011-0601741112BD201101740005115YF0001111EACW100AOW100-AB0200-41D023-ETA-DEFAULT TASK</small>	\$0.00	\$12,455,574.00	\$12,455,574.00	AA21380EZ0
<b>TOTAL FUND AVAILABILITY</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$12,455,574.00</b>	<b>\$12,455,574.00</b>	

Except as modified, all terms and conditions of said grant /agreement remain unchanged and in full effect.

Approved by



Date Signed

05/27/2011

**THOMAS C MARTIN**

Grant Officer

